

Effective date: Feb. 1, 2022 Revision date: Oct. 20, 2021

Florida Medicaid Preauthorization and Notification List				
Category	Details	Comments		
Inpatient admissions	Acute hospital	Transplant and planned inpatient medical and surgical admissions		
	Acute rehab facilities			
	Long-term acute care			
	Skilled nursing facilities			
	Mental health, substance use and partial hospital/residential treatment	Access Behavioral Health manages north Florida (regions 1 and 2)  Beacon Behavioral Health manages central and south		
		Florida (regions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11)		
Durable medical	Augmentative and alternative communicative systems			
equipment	Cochlear and auditory brainstem implants			
(DME)	Other implantable/semi-implantable hearing aids and devices			
	Cranial orthotics			
	DME repair			
	Beds and accessories	One Homecare Solutions manages south Florida regions 9, 10 and 11		
		Humana manages all other regions		
	High-frequency chest compression vests			
	Negative pressure wound therapy			
	Orthotics			
	Personal Emergency Response System (PERS)			
	Prosthetics			
	Continuous glucose monitoring devices and supplies			

LC14608FL1021-A FLHLFDCEN 1

Florida Medicaid Preauthorization and Notification List			
Category	Details	Comments	
	Stimulator devices: bone growth, neuromuscular and spinal cord		
	Volume control ventilator		
	Wheelchairs and scooters	One Homecare Solutions manages south Florida regions 9, 10 and 11 Humana manages all other regions	
	Noninvasive home ventilators		
	Wearable cardiac devices (e.g., LifeVest®)		
Plastic	Blepharoplasty		
surgery/ cosmetic	Breast procedures	Excludes breast reconstruction following medically necessary mastectomy for breast	
Ancillary services	Nonemergent medical transportation: cross-country, air, water and ambulance		
Outpatient	Electroencephalogram (EEG)		
services	Equine therapy		
	Diagnostic esophagogastroduodenoscopy (EGD)		
	Facility-based sleep studies (PSG)		
	Genetic/molecular diagnostic testing		
	Infertility testing and treatment		
	Physical, occupational and speech therapy		
	Respiratory therapy		
	Routine maternity care	Notification only	
	Single photon emission computerized tomography (SPECT) scan		
Other	Chimeric antigen receptor-T cell therapy (CAR-T)	Humana (Humana National Transplant Network); request can be submitted via:  • Fax at 502-508-9300  • Telephone at 866-421-5663  • Email to transplant@humana.com	

Florida Medicaid Preauthorization and Notification List			
Category	Details	Comments	
	Home health/home infusion	One Homecare Solutions manages south Florida regions 9, 10 and 11 Humana manages all other regions	
	Ventricular assist devices (VADs)	Humana (Humana National Transplant Network); request can be submitted via:  • Fax at 502-508-9300  • Telephone at 866-421-5663  • Email to transplant@humana.com	
Specialty drugs	<ul> <li>Preauthorization required for the list of specialty drugs below when delivered in a physician's office, clinic, outpatient or home setting</li> <li>To request preauthorization or provide notification, please access the fax forms here</li> </ul>		